The Group erroneously classified certain life insurance products. The classification was corrected in 2012 as the impact
on the Group’s consolidated income statement was not material. The reclassifications in the consolidated balance sheet
between liabilities for investment contracts and reserves for unit-linked contracts and between deferred policy
acquisition costs and deferred origination costs are set out in notes 4, 5 and 7.

The Group previously classified certain liabilities relating to non-life insurance annuities (mainly accident insurance) as
policyholder contract deposits and other funds. The classification was prospectively changed in 2012 as the
reclassification has no impact on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet or income statement. The reclassifications
from policyholder contract deposits and other funds to reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses as well as
future life policyholders’ benefits are set out in note 4.

Table 1.2

 Standard/
Interpretation

Table 1.3

 Standard/
Interpretation

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the nine months to September 30, 201216

Consolidated financial statements continued

 As reported Restatement As revised

Investments
Total Group investments 194,385 3,293 197,677

Cash and cash equivalents 8,768 114 8,882
Equity securities 11,226 1,424 12,650
Debt securities 142,861 1,649 144,511
Real estate held for investment 8,468 4 8,472
Mortgage loans 11,058 – 11,058
Other loans 11,842 101 11,944
Investments in associates and joint ventures 161 – 161

Investments for unit-linked contracts 104,603 9,673 114,276
Total investments 298,988 12,965 311,953
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 19,361 231 19,592
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,711 – 2,711
Deferred policy acquisition costs 16,864 641 17,505
Deferred origination costs 824 – 824
Accrued investment income 2,589 – 2,589
Receivables and other assets 32,766 (14,938) 17,828
Mortgage loans given as collateral 223 – 223
Deferred tax assets 2,076 – 2,076
Assets held for sale 54 – 54
Property and equipment 1,579 1 1,580
Goodwill 2,060 – 2,060
Other intangible assets 5,774 2,288 8,062
Total assets 385,869 1,187 387,056

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 554 58 611
Liabilities for investment contracts 50,661 297 50,958
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,543 17 1,560
Deferred front-end fees 5,720 – 5,720
Reserves for insurance contracts 240,811 12,211 253,022
Obligations to repurchase securities 1,794 – 1,794
Accrued liabilities 3,110 37 3,147
Other liabilities 31,317 (12,179) 19,137
Collateralized loans 223 – 223
Deferred tax liabilities 4,049 592 4,641
Liabilities held for sale 55 – 55
Senior debt 6,541 – 6,541
Subordinated debt 5,476 – 5,476
Total liabilities 351,852 1,033 352,885

Equity
Share capital 10 – 10
Additional paid-in capital 9,907 – 9,907
Net unrealized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments 2,800 – 2,800
Cash flow hedges 232 – 232
Cumulative translation adjustment (2,632) 43 (2,588)
Revaluation reserve 180 – 180
Retained earnings 21,139 – 21,139
Common shareholders’ equity 31,636 43 31,680
Shareholders’ equity 31,636 43 31,680
Non-controlling interests 2,380 111 2,491
Total equity 34,017 154 34,171
Total liabilities and equity 385,869 1,187 387,056

Table 1.4

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2011Restatement and
reclassifications of
the consolidated
balance sheet

Zurich Insurance Group Results for the nine months to September 30, 2012 17Consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

Con
solidated fi

nancial statem
ents (unaudited

)

2. Acquisitions and divestments

Transactions in 2012
Acquisitions
On May 25, 2012, the Group increased its shareholding in Zurich Insurance Company South Africa Limited to 84.05
percent by purchasing a 25.1 percent shareholding from Royal Bafokeng Finance (Pty) Limited (RBF) for a purchase price